

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KBR, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAN METZGAR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT A. MATTHEWS  
RAYMOND B. BIAGINI  
DANIEL L. RUSSELL JR.  
SHANNON G. KONN  
McKENNA LONG &  
ALDRIDGE LLP  
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 496-7500

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
BARBARA A. SMITH  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 11, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Army’s Reliance on Civilian Contractors To Perform Essential Battlefield Support Functions .....	3
B. Army Waste Management in Iraq and Afghanistan .....	4
C. Army Delegation of Battlefield Waste Management Functions to KBR .....	7
D. Proceedings Before the District Court.....	8
E. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	13
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Applicability Of The Political Question Doctrine To State-Law Tort Claims Against A Battlefield Support Contractor Operating In A War Zone.....	17
A. Adjudication of Respondents’ Claims Would Unquestionably Implicate Strategic Military Decisions. ....	17

B.	The Fourth Circuit Badly Misconstrued the Political Question Doctrine.....	20
C.	The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Sharpens a Circuit Split Over the Application of the Political Question Doctrine to Contractor-on-the-Battlefield Cases.....	25
II.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether The “Combatant-Activities” Exception Preempts State-Law Claims Against A Battlefield Support Contractor That Arise Out Of The Military’s Combatant Activities In A War Zone. ....	29
A.	Tort Claims Against a Contractor Arising out of the Military’s Combatant Activities Are Preempted by the FTCA.....	29
B.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Deepens an Acknowledged Circuit Split and Expressly Rejects the United States’ Proposed Test for Preemption.....	32
III.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Scope Of The Derivative Sovereign Immunity Doctrine.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	39

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *In*  
*re: KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation*,  
No. 13-1430 (March 6, 2014)..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States District  
Court of the District of Maryland, *In*  
*re: KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation*,  
No. 09-2083 (February 27, 2013)..... App-50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aiello v. KBR</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	31
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 22
<i>Carmichael v. KBR</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	8
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	10, 16, 36
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>Harris v. KBR</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Md. 2010).....	32
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n</i> <i>v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	17
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>McManaway v. KBR</i> , No. 12-20763 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2013).....	27
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 30, 31, 33

<i>Taylor v. KBR</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	10, 35, 36
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	18
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulation</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	3, 29, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	37
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(c) .....	36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for United States, <i>Al Shimari v. CACI</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 123570 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012).....	11, 31, 35
Br. for United States, <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 09-1313, 2011 WL 2134985 (U.S. May 27, 2011) .....	31
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services v. Harris</i> , No. 13-817 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2014) .....	2, 21, 25, 32
U.S. Army Field Manual (2004), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/nd9672w">http://tinyurl.com/nd9672w</a> .....	4
